NEW YORK CITY WATER BOARD

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 1045 of the New York Public Authorities Law, including Section 1045-j (3), on Friday December 1, 2023, the New York City Water Board (the "Board") will hold a public hearing concerning proposed revisions to the Board's currently effective Rate Schedule, with such proposed revisions to take effect on or about February 1, 2024. The hearing will be held as follows:

Location:	Date/Time:
255 Greenwich Street	Friday December 1, 2023
Eighth Floor, Room 8-S1/S2	Doors open at 9:00 a.m.
New York, NY 10007	Public Hearing at 9:15 a.m.

The Board will consider the following proposals involving the Service Line Protection Program available for New York City Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") customers electing to enroll in the program on an optional basis and thereby choose to pay the program fees through their DEP bills:

- (1) A proposed increase in the program fees applicable to DEP customers electing to participate in the Service Line Protection Program to annualized fee amounts not to exceed \$84.84 per year for water Service Line Protection Program fees and not to exceed \$143.04 per year for sewer Service Line Protection Program fees, with such annualized amounts to be used to calculate the proportional periodic rates applicable for customer billing purposes.
- (2) A proposed additional tier of the Service Line Protection Program, comprised of combined water and wastewater coverages at a combined annualized fee not to exceed \$263.88, with such annualized amount to be used to calculate the proportional periodic rates applicable for customer billing purposes.
- (3) Proposed revisions and coverage descriptions for the program terms and conditions available to customers of both tiers of the water Service Line Protection Program and the sewer Service Line Protection Program.

The hearing is open to the public. Anyone may attend or register to speak at the hearing, regardless of the borough in which s/he resides or in which his/her property is located. Those who wish to testify at the hearing should contact the Board by email: <u>nycwaterboard@dep.nyc.gov</u>, telephone: (718) 595-3591, or mail: New York City Water Board, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 8th Floor, Flushing, NY 11373, to register no later than 5:00 p.m. on the day before the hearing. Oral testimony will be limited to five (5) minutes duration and must address the topics identified above as the subject of the meeting. A copy of any prepared or written statement may be submitted for the Board's consideration at the above email or mailing address by 5:00 p.m. the day before the hearing.